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OQPINION

These proceedings pertain to street crossings at grade of
tracks of the Southerm Pacific Company (S.P.Co.) within an indus~ -
txial park ares of said company in the City of Buena Park. The
crossings are those which are identified as Milepost 504.3-C(BX),
BK-504.2-C and BK-503.9-C. They are referred to hereinafter as the
Caballero Boulevard, Descanso Avenue and Reglo Avenue crossings,
respectively.l/

Case No. 8760 was instituted on the Commission’s own
motion into the status, operation, safety, maintenance, use and
protection or closing of the aforesaid crossings for the purpose of
determining (1) whethexr or mot the public health, safety znd welfare
require relocation, widenirg, closing or other reconstruction ox
alteration of sezid crossings, or require imstallation and mainten~
nance of additional or improved protective devices at said crossings,
(2) whetbhex, if any of the above changes should be accomplished, on
what terms and under what conditions they should be accomplished,
and to make such apportiomment of costs among the affected parties
as may appear just‘and reasonable, (3) whether or not respondeat
S.P.Co. has violated Section 1201, Public Utilities Code, by con-
structing a grade crossing at Caballero Avenue without sutnority,
(4) whether respondent S.P.Co. should be ordered to cease and desist
from all urnlawful operations and practices, and (S) whether any
other order or orders that may be approprizte should be entexed in

the lewful exercise. of the Commission's jurisdiction.

L/ A sketen of the inveived area is attacned neXeto as Lfppendix "AT.
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By Application No. 49607 the S.P.Co. requested authoxity
to cstablish a crossing of its tracks at grade across Descanso
Avenue. The c¢rossing was authorized by Decision No. 73144, dated
September 26, 1967. The authority was granted subject to‘further
consideration of the crossing protection to be provided at said
crossing.,

By Application No. 50076, the S.P.Co. requests authority
to construct an industrial drill track snd an industrial spur track
across Caballero Boulevaré. The sought authority is intended to
apply to the crossing at Milepost 504.3-~C(BK), which crossing has

been constructed already, has been im use for several years, and

is g subject of the Commission's investigation in Case No. 8760.

Public hearings on these matters were held on a consoli-
dated record before Examiner Abernathy at Los Angeles on May 7 and 8,
1968. Evidemce was presented by an assistant transportation engi-
neer of the Commission's staff, by an assistent engineer and a
public projects engimeer for the S.P.Co., and by the Director of
Public Works for the City of Buena Park. The proceediﬁgs.were takea
under submission with the filing of briefs om August 12, 1968, and
are ready for decision.

The record in these matters shows that there are three
xain questions to be resolved im disposing of the issues involved.

These are:

a. Whether authorization from the Coomission
should be granted for the crossing of
Caballero Boulevard.

Whether present protection of the crossings
at Caballero Boulevard, Desczngsc Avenue and
Regio Avenue should be upgraded, and
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How the costs of upgrading the crossing
protection at any ome oxr all of these
crossings should be apportioned in the
event such upgrading is necessary.

Whether authorization f£rom the Commission
should be granted for the crossing of
Caballeroe Boulevard

Section 1201 of the Public Utilities Code provides, in

part, as £ollows:

-

"No public road, highway, or street shali be
constructed across the track of any railroad
corporation at grade, nor shail the track of
any railroad corporation be constructed across
a public road, highway, or strxcet at grade ...
without having £irst secured the permission of
the Commission ..." ’

It is the position of the Commission's stsff that the
crossing of Caballero Boulevard was comstructed in violation of
the foregoing provisions of the Public Utilities Code in that prior
authorization thercfor was not obtained from the Commission. The
staff asserts that (a) the S5.P,Co. should cither cease operations
over the crossing until the crossing is authorized'by the Commission,
or (b) the crossing should be nmow authorized, the S.P.Co. be found
to have violated Section 1201 by comstructing the crossing without
authoxity, and the company be adjured to cease and desist Srom all
such unlawful operations and practices.

On the other hand, the position of the $.P.Co. is that at
the time that the crossing of the two tracks was coastructed, Cabal-~
lero Boulevard was mot a public road, highway or street within the
neaning of Sectioa 1201, 2nd hence, prior authorization from the
Commission for the crossing was not reguired, Although the com~

pany seeks zuthority for the crossing in Application No. 50075,
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it asserts that its action in filing said application should not
be construed as an admission of its having violated Section 1201l.
It states that the application was filed in compliance with a

directive from the Commission's Secretary, and that it did not

wish to be held in contempt of a Commission order.2/

Principal factual circumstances which the record shows
as bearing on this question axe as follows:

a. Caballero Boulevard is a street in an area
known as “Southern Pacific Industrial District
Buena Park". Southern Pacific Company 1s the
developer of the district.

A proposed street easement deed covering
Caballexro Boulevard from Valley View

Avenue to and including am extension of
Regio Avenue was tendered by the $.P. Co.

to the City of Buena Park on August 13, 1962.

On September 18, 1962, the City of Buena
Park informed the S.P. Co. that the deed
could not be accepted until certain condi~
tions therein were deleted.

Caballero Boulevard, from Valley View
Avenue eastward to an extension of Reglo
Avenue, was physically in place by
Novenmber, 1962.

The drill track crossing of Caballero
Boulevard, to serve the Noland Paper Co.,
was constructed in December, 1963.

The spur track crossing of Caballero
Boulevard, to sexve the Kelly Tire Co.,
was comstructed in March, 1564.

The Noland Paper Co. and the Kelly Tire
Co. occupied thelr respective buildings
and commenced operations therein in 1964.

A street casement deed covering Caballero
Boulevard from Valley View Avenue to and
including an extension of Regio Avenue was
accepted by the City of Buena Park from
the S.P. Co. on August 11, 1964.

£/ By letter dated September 20, 1967, the S.P. Co. was infoxrmed by

the Commission's secretary that "inasmuch as we have no record

of the filing of an application or of rendering a decision.
authorizing construction of a crossing, it will be necessary for
the Southern Pacific Company to file an application for authoricy
for this public crossing.”

-5=
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The contention of the S.P. Co. that Caballero Boulevard
was not a public'road ox street at the time the crossings thercof
were constructed, and hence prior authorizatioen of the Commission
for the crossings was notrequired, is based mainly on the fact that
the company's offer of the strect easement deed was not acceptcd by
the City of Buena Park until August 11, 1964 - « after the croés-
ings were in place. The company alleges that until that time it
retained control, and‘thc right of control, over Caballero Boulevard,
and that hence, Caballero Boulevard was a private roadway or street.

The Commission's staff asserts that the fact “hat the
City of Buena Park did not accept the S.P. Co's. dedication offer
until August 11, 1964, is not material to the issue; that the

Commission has previously determined that the lack of dedication,

formel or implied, is not a haxr to the exorcise of the jurisdiction

given to it by Section 1202 of thé Public Utilitics Code;g/ that
the essential considerations in this instance are the offer of
dedication and an absence of evidence that the company had
restricted the public's usage of the street since the time that
the street had been constructed.

The decisions to which the staff refers as authority
for its statement that lack of dedication, formal or implied, ;s

N0t a bar to the Commission's jurisdiction relatec to Section 1202.

3/ Re_lInvestigation Southern Pacific Co. czossings in Red Bluff,
wec. No. 63311, ol Cal. r.U.C. 285 Dec. No. ool3l, ol Cal.”
P.U.C. 506; Re Investigation of Pacific Electrie Crossing of
24th Stroet,”Los Angeles, Dec, No. 0407Y; Re Investigation
Millergrove Ave. Crossing, The Atchison, Topcka and sSanta Fo
Railway Company, Lec. No. S3lo2.
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Section 1202 defines the Commission's powers to apportion costs
of crossing protection, amongst other things, in comnection with

railroad crossings of “a public or publicly used road or highway"

or vice versa (emphasis supplied). The cited decisions deal with

¢rossings which the Commission found to be '"publicly used". How=

ever, at this point we are not concerned in this matter with the
Commission's powers undexr Section 1202 of the Public Utilities
Code. What we are concerned with is whethexr a violation of the
prohibitions of Section 1201 occurred by reason of the construction
of rail crossings of a public road, highway ox street without prior
Comission authority. The cxitical question in thié regard is
whethex Caballero Boulevard was, in fact, a public road, highway

or street when the crossings thereof were cffected.

If Caballero Boulevard was a public xoad or street when
the crossings were cffected, an acceptance by the public of the
S.P. Co's. offer of dedication must have occurred prior to
December 1963, when the drill txack crossing to serve the Noland
Paper Co. was constructed, or prior to March, 1964, when the spur
track crossing to serve the Kelly Tirxe Co. was comstructed. It is
well settled that to effect a dedication of land by a private
owner for public use, there must be an unequivocal offer of dedi~
cation by the owner, and an acceptance of the offer by the public.
Acceptance by the public of an offer of dedication may be by
formal official action ox inferred from the fact of public use.

To constitute an acceptance by public use, the public use'must
have continued sufficiently long to show c¢learly that the public
has recognized the offer of dedication and has confixmed its righs

to use the property.
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It appcars that staff is of "the helicf that the absence
of evidence of restriction of public usage of Caballexro Boulevard
after the strect was constructed demonstrates that there was such
public usage of the street as to constitute a public acceptance of
thé’¢ffer of dedication. It may be logical to assume that public
usago”of Caballero Boulevard occuzred from the time the zoad or
strxect was opencd to the time that the S.P. Co's. offer of
dedication was accepted by the City of Buena Park. However, it
has not been shown that this assumption is valid and in the abseace
of affirmative evidence concerning the extent and character of such
usage, we cannot find that the usage was such that Caballexo
Boulevard attained the status of a public roéd oxr street by public
acceptance priozx to the construction of the rail crossings thereof.
Since this record does not show that Caballero Boulevard was a
public road when the crossings werc constructed, we cannot conclude
that the construction of. said crossings without Commission auth-
ority constituted a violation (or violations) of Section 1201 of
the Public Utilities Code.

Notwithstanding our conclusioné that the record does not
show that the construcﬁion of the Caballero crossings was accom-
plished in violation of Section 1201, we cannot be heedless of ﬁhe
actualities of the situation now before us. Caballero Boulevard
is now a public road or street. On this point the record is clear.
Izrespective of whether Caballero’ Boulevazd attained its present
status befoxe or after the rail crossings thereof wero constzucted,
the salient fact is that zailroad crossings of a public street or
public street crossings of thé tracks of a railrzoad have been

ceffectuated without compliance with the provisions of Section 1201.
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~

Action we might take would be either to compel the
closing of the rallroad crossings over the street or the street
erossings of the raillroad umtil the requirements of Sectiom 1201
have been met. However, it appears that eitker course at this
time would be quite detrimental to the segment of the public that
would be affected thereby, As shown iz Appendix "A", a closing
of the rail crossing would cut off rail service to the Nolard
Paper Co., the Keliy Tire Co. and J. C. Pevmey Co., 21l of which
are substantial Industriec in the City of Buera Perk. On the
other hand, a ciosure of Caballero Boulevard, even omn a temporary
basis, would seriously interfere with the public's use of what is
being developed as a primecipal street in Buena Park.é/

In the circumstances paramount considerxation should be
given to the needs of the public. We are of the opinion and f£ind
that public conmvenience and mecessity require the unizterzupted
use both of the rall cressings of Caballcro~Bou1evard.and the

crossing of Cabalierc Boulevard of said rail crossings. In order

to avoid furtaer guestion concerming the propriety of the c¢rossing,

it will be authorized by granting Applicatiom No. 50076. In other
respests further inquiry into the establishment of the crossing

does not appear necessarcy. This aspect of the motter will be closed.
Whether present protectlon of the crossings

at Caballero Boulevard, Descanso Avenue
and Regio Avenue should be uporaded

At present ecach of these crossiage is protected by two

Standard No, 1 reflectorized signs (General Order No, 75-B).

4/ Tne record shows that im 1967 Cabeilere Boulewvard was extended
eastward, that i1t ic new a threougn street between Valley View
Avenve end Knott Street, and that it hes been designated as 2
collector street within the City of Buema Pazk.

9
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The Commission engineer recommended that the protection of the
erossings be upgraded by replacement of the signs by Standard

No. 8 flashing light signals, The engineer stated that the
upgrading is needed because of the growth thet is taking place

botk in the industrial area iavolved znd in the canviroms thercof.

He assertec, moreover, that there ic substantial nighway vebhicle

and train traffic across all of the crossiangs and that at two of
the crossings (Reglo Avenue and Caballero Boulevard) the visibility
of the railroad track from the highways is restricted. He presented

the following data as suppert for his recommendarions:

Cfossing Name: Reglo Ave, Desczanso Ave.,  Ceballero Blwvd,
Crossing Number:  BK-503.9-C BK~504,2-C MP=-504.3~C(BXK)

1. Crossing Data

Number of tracks 2 spurs 1 spur 1 spur
1 drill 1 drill

Wicdth of crossing 66 feet 130 feet 54 feet
(along tracks)

width of street 54 feet S4 feet 54 feet
2pproaches

NMaximue approach 1 pexrcert 0 percent 0 pexecent
grade

Illumination Norne None None

Exdsting protection 2 No, 1 signc 2 No. L signs 2 No. 1 cigns
devices reflectorized reflectorized  reflectorized

Moxinum permitted 10 miles 10 miles 10 miles
train speed per hour per hour per hour

Maximum permitéed Not posted Not posted Not posted
vehicle speed

VisLoility 100 feet Restricted Unrestricted Rectricted
from track in each
direction

Ix. Edlghway Vehicle and Train Use

Highway Vehicles 1190 360
per day (Fev, 1968) ~

Nuxber of train 10
moves per day
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. The recommendations of the Commiscsion engincer concerming

the upgrading of the protection at the threz créssings were opposed

by the S.P. Co. According to a public projects emgineer for the
compary, the trains move across the crossings at speeds no greater
than eight miles an houxr, and for such movements adequate ¢rossing
protection is provided by the precent reflectorized signéo Factors
which the company's witmess said he considered in arriving at this
conclusion include the type of highway wehicular traffic using the
crossings, the speeds of the vehicles, the probability of change
in the vehicle speeds in the foreseeable future, the train traffic
across the crossivgs, the crossing procedure employed im the train
cressings, and various éonditions that would‘affcct the motorist,
such as conditions at grade and visibility. The witress for the
company asscrted, moreover, that the installation of flaching
light sigrals would not effectively upgrade the protection of the
crossings. He sald that experience over the State shows that the
imstaliation of flashimg light signals has a beneficial effect
which zapidly deteriorates as motorists become accustomed to the
signais and tend to igrore them. 7This circumstance, he said,
would be particularly true within the industrizl area inveolwed
herein, inasmuch as many of the same people would be troversing
the arca repeatedly.

Mnother factor which the witness for the S.P., Co. said
that ke considered in his recommendation that the present reflec-
terized signs be xzetajaned is the backlog of uncempleted crossin
protection installations umdermeath which he compeny is presently
laboring. Because of difficulties waich the company is expericncing

in obtaining coployees and cquipment to meet present needs, it
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would be more than a yeaxr before flashing light signals\could be
installed at the crossings involved herein.éf’ As an alternative

to the installation of flashing light signals (in the event that

the Commission concludes that an upgrading ¢f the pfo:ection gt the
Caballero, Descanso and Regio crossings is nécessary), the public
works engineer for the $,P.Co. recommended that the protection which
is afforded by the reflectorized crossing signs be auvgmented by
requiring the company to briang its trains tc g stop and flagging the
highway traffic to a stop before the trains proceed through each
crossing.

In considering the respective recommendations of the
Commission engineer and of the engineef for the S$,P.Co., we note
that each witness apparently was of the view that the same level of
protection should apply at each of the crossings involved ~ that the
Commission engineer would have flashing light sizgnals installed at
each of the crossings wheress the S,P.Co. witness deems the pfesent
reflectorized signs adequate for each crossing. We also note, how-
ever, that the record shows substantial differences among the cross-
ings. It appeaxs that from practically every standp&int the hazards
at the Caballero Boulevard and Regio Avenue crossings are materiall?
greater than at the Descanso Avenue crossing. Highway vehilcular
traffic across the Caballero and Reglo crossings is more than three
times that across Descanso. Train traffic is four or moxe times
moxe, Visibility of the railroad tracks from Catallerc Boulevsrd

and Reglo Avenue is restricted; from Descanso Avenue it is

2/ wne CommlsSSlon engineer proposed that Cae 5.7.00. de required
to install the recommended signals within six months after the
effective date of the Commission's orxrder in this matter. How~
ever, in its brief the Commission'’s staff suggested that this
time be extended to 12 months.

~12-
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not.éf Caballero Boulevard and Regio- Avenue both are higher grade

atTegts than Descanso Avenue in that they are included within the a
select system of streets of the City of Buena Park, whereas Descansc
Avenue is classified as only a local street and is not so
sacluded. L/ 8/

In view of the greater bazards at the Caballero. and Regio
crossings and of the volume and nature of the traffic along those
streets, we are of the opimion that a higher level of crossing
protection should be established at said crossings than that pro-
vided by the present reflectorized signs. It appears that increased
protection would result from imstallation of the flashing light
signals recommended by the Commission engineer or from adoption

of the proposal of the S.P. Co., engineer that the company's trains
&/

The designation of visibility as ''restricted" means that less
than 400 feet of the rail track om one side or both sides of
the street crossing is visible from a point on the street 100
feet from the center lime of the railroad track.

7/

Evidence concerming the classification of the three streets was
submitted by the witness for the City of Buena Park.

8/ To qualify for inclusion in the select system of streets, a
street must meet one oxr more of the following tests:

(1) It shall provide an importamnt traffic
conmnection to a route in the state

highway system.

(2) 1t shall be an important traffic lateral
between two or more routes in the state

highway system.

(3) It shall afford substantial traffic
relief Lo ome Or more routes in the

state highway system.

(Section 186.4 Streets and Highways Code.)
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bé"étopped and highway traffic flagged before the trains pr§ceed
th:bugh the crossing.g/ Howevéf, the practice recommended by the'
S.P. Co, engineer admittedly is of variable effectiveness, inasmuch
as it depends on the individual doing the flagging. Moreover, it
results in increésed work hazards for the company employee acting
as flagman. In the circumstances surrounding the Caballero and
Reglo crosgsings, if'appears that the practice may be acceptable as
a temporary expedféht, but that a permanent solution dictates
automated crossimg protecticn. We £ind that present needs

of public safety require the installation and maintemance of
flashing light signals at said crossings as recommended by the
Commission engineex.

Oo tbe other hand it appears that there is no present
need for change in the protection which is being provided at the
Descanso Avenue crossing. In the authorizatidn of said cfossing,
Decision No. 73144 required that the S.P. Co. not only install
reflectorized signs, but that it also, in using said crossing,
first bring its trains to a stop and then protect traffic om the
avenue by a member of the train crew acting as a flagman. Inasmuch
as there are only two train movements a day across the Descanso
crossing and the usage of the crossing by highway vehicles is
substantially less than the corresponding usage of the Caballero
and Regio crossings, it appears that the present protectidn is

sufficient. The recommendation of the Commission engineer that

8/ In concluding that increased protection would result from in-
stallation of flashing light signals, we do not accept the
views of the S.P. Co. engineer that the protection of flashing
light signals equates with that of reflectorized sigms.
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Fd

flashing light signals be now installed at the Descanso A&enﬁe
crossing was made mainly in anticipation of future develoéménts in
the area. As such developments occur, the level of the crossing
protection at Descanso Avenue can be reconsidered and acted upon as
it then appears appropriate. We comclude that in the meantime the
présent protection should be retained.

How the costs of upgrading the crossing

protection at the Caballero and Regio
crossings should be apportioned

The Comuission engineer recoﬁmended that the costsléf
inscalling flashing light signals at the crossing at Regilo Avenue
be apportioned equally between the S.P.Co. and the City of Buena
Park. He recommended that all of the installation costs of flash-
ing light signals at the crossing at Caballero Boulevard be appor-
tioned to the S.P.Co. His recommendation in the lattexr respect
was based on his assumption that the S.P.Co. should be considered
the moving party in comnection with the Caballero crossing, inasmuch
as the S,P.Co. filed Application No. 50076, seeking authority for
said crossing. Maintenance costs of the signals, he said, should
be divided in the same proportion as the installation costé, in,

accordance with Section 1202.2 of the Public Utilities Code.

/
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The City of Buena Park, at the Caballero crossing, asserted
that all of said costs should be borne by the S.P. Co. as initiating
party in Application No. 50076. |

We find that the installation of flashing light signals, at
Regio c¢rossing, will constitute an upgrading of present protection.
In accordance with prior practice in matters of this kind, the in-
stallation costs should be divided equally between the S.P. Co. and
the City of Buena Paxk. We find that at the Caballexo crossidg, in
considexation of the unusual circumstances involved, it is equitable
for the installation cost to be borne by Southern Pacific Cbmpany.
The maintenance costs of the signals should be divided correspondingly,

as provided by Section 1202.2 of the Public Utilities Code.

Findines of Fact

1. Caballero Boulevard, Regio Avenue and Descanso Avenue are
located in the “Southern Pacific Industrial District", developed by
Southern Pacific Company.

2. A proposed street ecasement deed covering Caballero Boulevaxd
from Valley View Avenue to and including an extension of Regio Avenpe

was tendered by the S.P. Co. to the City of Buena Park on August 13,
1962,

-~

3. On September 18, 1962, the City of Buena Park informed the
S.P. Co, that the deed could not be accepted until certain conditions

therein were deleted.
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4. Caballero Boulevard, from Valley View Avenue eastﬁard

to an extention of Regic Avenue, was physically in ?iﬁce By
November, 1962,

5. The drill track crossing of Caballero Boulévard, to
serve the Noland Paper Co., was constructed in December, 1963.

6. The spur track crossing of Caballexro Boulevard, to serve
the Xelly Tire Co., was constructed in March, 1964.

7. The Noland Paper Co. and the Kelly Tire Co. occupied
their respective buildings and commenced operations thexein in
1964.

8. A street casement deed covering Caballero Boulevard
from Valley View Avenue to and including an extension of Reglo
Avenue was accepted by the City of Buena Park from the S.P. Co.
on August 11, 1964.

9. The evidence relative to the character and exteat of
public usage of Caballero Boulevard prior to either December
1963, or Maxch, 1964, does not establish that said boulevard )
attained the status of a public road, highway or street through
public use prior to the comstruction of the railroad crossings
of Caballero Beoulevard.

10. Irrespective of whether Caballero Boulevard was a
public road, highway or street prior to acceptance by the City
of Buena Park of the street casement deed covéring Caballero
Boulevard between Valley View Avenue and Reglo Avenue fxom the
S.P. Co. on August 11, 1964, Caballero Boulevard now is a public

road, highway or street.
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1l. Neither the railroad crossings of Caballezo Boulevax@
nor the crossings of the railroad by Caballero Boulevard have
been authorized by the Commission.

12. The railroad drill track and spur track which €zoss
Caballero Boulevard serve important industries in the City of
Buena Park. Caballerc Boulevard is extensively used by the
public.

13. Public convenience and necessity require the‘unin;or-
rupted use of the :aiixoad‘cxossings of Caballero Boulevard and
of the crossings of the railroad tracks by Caballero Boulevazd.

14. The railroad crossings of Descanso Avenue, Cabél;e:o'
Boulevazd and Regio Avenue aze each protected at present by two
Standard No. 1 reflectorized signs (General Orzder No. 75-B).

In addition, trains crossing Descanso Avenue’ are required to
stop and traffic on Descanso Avenue is regquired to be flagged
before the trains procced over the crossing.

15. The volume of highway and train traffic across the
Caballerxo and Regio crossings is much greater than the
corresponding traffic across the Descanso crossing.

l6. Public safety requizcé a higher level of crossing

pxotection at the Caballezo and Regio ¢rossings than at the

Descanso crossing.

17. Public‘séfety requires the installation and maintenanco
of two Standard No. 8 flashing light signals (General Order No.
75-2) at each of the Caballero and Regio crossings. Pending the
installation of said signals, trains undertaking to cross said
crossings should first stop and highway traffic should be flzgged

before the trains proceed across the ¢rossings.
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15. Public safety does not require a change in the present
level of crossing protection at Descanso Avenue.

19. The upgrading of the crossing protection at Regio Avenue
by the installation of flashing light signals i3 of such kind that
the cost thereof should be divided equally between the $.P. Co.
and the City of Buena Park.

20. The installation of flashing light signals at Caballexro
Avenue should be borne by the railroad. |

Conclusions

1. The S.P. Co. should be authorized to continue in cffect
said rallroad crossing of a drill track and a spur track across
Caballero Boulevard at Milepost 504.3-C(BK).

2. The S.P. Co. should install two Standard No. 8 f£lashing
light signals (General Ordexr No. 75-B) at the crossing at Milepost
504.3-C(BK) and at the crossing of its tracks at Reglo Avenue
(Crossing No. BK-503.9-C). Pending the Installation of said
£lashing light signals, the S.P. Co. should bring its trains to a
stop, and should flagz highway traffic on Caballero Boulevard and
Regio Avenue, before allowing its trains to proceed across the
rallroad crossings at Caballero Boulevard and Regio Avenue.

3. The cost of installing the grade crossing protection at
the Caballoro Boulevard crossing should be borne by the réilroad,
and at the Regio Avenue crossing should be apportioned eﬁually
between the S.P. Co. and the City of Buena Park. |

4. The maintenance costs of the grade crossing protection
should be borne by the railroad at the Caballero Boulevard‘crossing
and should be apportioned equally between the S$.P. Co. aunc the
City of Buena Park at the Regio Avenue crossing, pursuant to the

provisions of Section 1202.2 of the Public Utilities Code.
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. IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Southern Pacific Company is authorized to continue
in effect its drill track and spur track crossings of Caballero
Boulevard in the City of Buema Park, at the location descxibed in
Application No. 50076, to be identified as Crossing No. BK~504.3~C.
Construction of said crossing shall be equal or superior to
Standard No. 2 of General Oxrder No. 72, without superelevation and
of & width to conform to the portion of the avenue now graded, with
tops of rails £lush withh the roadway and with grades of approach not
exceeding two percent. Southern Pacific Company shall bear the
entire construction and maintenance expense of the crossing.
2. The Southern Pacific Company shall instzll two Standard
No. & flashing light signzls (General Order No. 75-B) at Crossing
No. BK 504.3-C at Caballero Avenue cnd at Crossing No. BK~503,9~C
at Regio Avenue, in the City of Buena Park. Until said flashing
light signals are Iinstalled and are operative, the Southern Pacific
Company shall obsexrve the following rule in conmection with the
novement of its trains (or any component thereof) across said
crossings:
No train, engine, motor or car shall be operated
over crossing No. BK=-504.3-C or crossing No.
BK=503.9~C unless said train, engine, motor or
caxr shall be first brought to a stop and traffic
on the highway (Caballero Boulevard or Regio
Avenue, as the case may be) protected by 2 member
of the train crew or other competent employce
acting as a flegman,
3. The cost of installing the grade-~-crossing protection

pursuant teo the above paragraph No. 2 shall be apportioned 50 percent
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the City of Buene Razk 2t the_Rﬂgio Avenue croséing, and shall ve
borne by the railroad a2t the Czballero Avenue ¢rossing.

4. The maintenance cost of said grade~crossing protection
shall be apportioned 50 percent to the Southern Pacific Company anéy
50 pexcent to the City of Buena Park at the Regio Avenue crossingl
and shall be borme by the railroad a2t the Czballero Avenue crossing,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 1202.2 of the Public ﬁtilities
Code.

5. Within thirty days after completion of the work herein

specified, the Southerm Pacific Company shall notify the Commission

in wxiting that said work has been completed.
6. The instecllation of the signals, as herein specified, shzll
be completed within ome yeer after the effective date‘of this order.
The effective dzte of this order shall be twenty days
after the date herecof.
Dated at San Franolaes , California, this
day of MARCH » 1969.

Commicsloner Trod P. Morrissey, belng
nocessarily nbhsent, did not participate
in tho dizposition of this progoeding.

Commissionor AT T pm Surnmonem . o

-2l Frozoat dut net Participating,
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tppendix "A", Decision No. 75490
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